
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3613

ANSWERED ON 10TH AUGUST, 2023


GST ON HIGHWAYS


3613. DR. K. JAYAKUMAR:

Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

सड़क परिवहन औि िाजमार्ग मंत्री


be pleased to state:


(a) whether the roads constructed by the National Highways Authority of India in participation with the State Governments are subjected to

State and Central GST;


(b) if so, the ratio of financial participation between the State and Union

Government along with rates of SGST and CGST; and


(c) whether the Government proposes to remove GST in road construction and if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS


(SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI)


(a) and (b) Yes Sir. The present rate of GST on road construction is 18%

(9% CGST and 9% SGST).

(c) No such proposal is presently under consideration.
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